
728 State Street   |   Madison, Wisconsin 53706   |   library.wisc.edu

Minutes of the regular meeting of the
Executive Committee of the Board of Regents
of the University of Wisconsin: August 27,
1926.  1926

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1926

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dl/TOTDUA5P4FWFK8P

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.



| ee pie cs b & . 
, on . 

: it oo a : a e ‘ ao . a of ‘ oe ee SUE Bee | 

2 a 7a Le | . : . | re . f 

PUN Aare’ —_ | __ | | 
De MA | REGULAR MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEL . | | 

Py - Madison, Wisconsin | 

| SLO Friday, August 27, 1926, 6 Yr. M. 

7 oo, PRESENT: Regents Callahan, Grady’ Olbrich, Kronshage; Dean _ | 

7 | Sellery, representing President Frank; Business - | 

| Manager Phillips, Secretary wcCatfrey. Se | 

o «RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE PRESIDENT = 

| _ ~General- | | | 

| 1. That Ataliva A. Cuneo be granted a South American scholar- Sol,, 

| ship for the year 1926-27. 7 | ve oY] 
| Adopted. / . | 

/ 2.’ That in accordance with the recommendation of the Regis- _ i 
trar the degree of Bachelor of Laws be conferred upon Richard j 

pow Ryvnderse — | | 3 | | , | 

} | Adopted. — | | oon | | 

| 3. That Mrs. Lilly M. Langley be continued as inspector of : 

a men's lodging houses for the year 1926-27; salary $50 a month for oF 

ten months beginning September 1, 1926. | | 

_ 4, That the following Legislative Scholarships be sranted Ca, | 

\ for the year 1926-27: | Chel i 

\ | oo Nina B. Fredrickson - LS 6 | | i 
po 7 Tllarion Gopadze - LS 4 Med 1 | | ' 

Ruth E. Porter - LS 4. | a | 
. Herbert F. Powell - CJ 4 | | 

- ! -. Rube E. Wagner - Phys Ed ¢ | | | 

| 7 (Ui Nellie J. Jackson - LS 4 | | | | | 
| Adopted.” | | | : i 

| 5. Upon recommendation of the President a Legislative Schol- | 

arship was granted to Vladimir Rimsky-Korsakoff for the current Ch, ' 

| year. | | | | 
| Ad. 0 pt eG a . | | 4 . aa j



a : 

| oe | | ~Agriculture- oo oe a | 

2 1. That L. S. Ellis be appointed assistant in Agricultural | : 
| ~~ Economics for the year 1926-27, salary {500 per annum; to be 

: ao charged to allotment for half-time assistant, page od. | 

&eN | Adopted. | | | | | | 

! ane ON on | : | 
‘ ey 7 Ma y 4 : cm . an S f 

OR and 2. That the compensation of Theodore, Macklin, professor of 4S | 

: aa Acricultural Economics, for summer service,;’$600, be changed from % - | 

wt cash to time credit basis.  -~-<“_ltl. oe | Bek | 
| wo a Adopted. oe | | to, | 

| gf o a | a | , | - ~ J | | 

| 4 4. That P. H. Senn be appointed assistant in Agronomy for the 

months of July and August, 1926, compensation $200 for the period; #F 

tg be Charged to allotment for assistant, page 82.0 00 2 | 

| | Adopted. | a | 

| 4. That Miss Helen Winkelman be appointed three-fourths time | 

assistant in Home Economics for the year 1926-27, salary GSLOOO 1 

per annum; charged to vice-Cowles, page 68. ~ | | : 

| Adopted. | q 

, | -~Letters and Science- | | | 

| | 7 1. That Robert Young be appointed assistant in Education for i 

| the year 1926-27; salary $600, to be charged to budget of depart- | 

| Adopted. | | | co -_ 

| we 2, That the resignetion of Frederick A. Menchester, associ- = ff 

~~ ate professor of English, be accepted, taking effect September 1,, . | 

1926. a Mey 
| Adopted. a | | | | ag, 

. 3. Thet the work of Mabel L. Schwab, essistant in English, 
be reduced to one-third time for the year 1926-27, ond that her © j 
salary be reduced from $1000 to $500 for the year. 

Adopted. | {



! | 4, That C. G. Certain be appointed lecturer in English on | ft 
, | part-time for the year 1926-27; salory 1200, to be charged as | 7 

: follows: $500 to budget of department; {700 to Letters and ~ | 

| | Science unassigned. | | | 

! Adopted. | | : | 

Z 5. That the appointment of W. BE. Smith as assistant in history — | 

| for the year 1926-27 be cancelled. : : 

a Adopted. oe | | ae - | 

| | 6. That Frank R. Hall be avpointed assistant in history for 4 

the year 1926-27; salary $500, to be charged to budget of deparv- | 

ment. | 
Adopted. | | - | | a E 

| 7. Theat Mrs. Elsie Nettels be appointed research assistant | 

in history for the year 1926-27; salary $750, to be charged as — | 

follows: $500. to budget appropriation for assistants in history; 

oo $250 to Letters and Science unassigned. a |  - 

Adopted. | , | 

Cor | 8. That the appointment of C. A. Bowman as lecturer in indus- | : 

| trial education for the year 1926-27 be cancelled. | : 

| Adopted. | | | | 

9. That Edwin M. Wyatt be appointed Lecturer in vocational | 

. education on part-time for the year 1926-27; salary $1500, to be» | 

- charged to budget allotment for Mr. Bowmen. | | 

7 | adopted. | | | | | 

| 10. That Della F. Wilson, assistant professor of applied arts, | 

| be granted leave of absence for the first semester of the year Lo ; 

| (1926-27 on half pay (9375 from summer session 1926; $250 from Sr f 

| her budget allotment for first semester.) | | OM ee | 

| | Adopted. — Hs | we Oe | 

| | 7 a. Ue | 
| | | 7 | | | eT 

11. That Carol Williams be appointed instructor in applied — | 4 

arts for the first semester of the year 1926-27; salary glO0OU, - | 

| to be charged to budget allotment for Miss Wilson, on leave for : 

| the semester. | , ete Lee. 

| Adopted. | : yO



: | lg. That Kenneth i. Olson be appointed acting assistant pro- _ | 

po fessor of journalism for the year 1926-27; salary $2750, to be- : 
: | FR charged to budget allotment for E. M. Johnson, resigned. Vevets 

, a Ldopted. a 7 | NO : 

Z ro, 13. That the appointment of S. W. Rockwood as assistant in. | | 

, “ French for the year 1926-27 be cancelled. | a 

| Adopted. a | a | : 

: 14. That Francoise Elein be appointed assistant in French for ) 

2 the year 1926-27: salary $800, to be charged to budget of depart- | 

! mente | | oe _ | 

7 | idopted. Oo OO : 

7 | 15. That W. F. Giese, professor of French, be granted leave Ko | | 

Po OE absence, without pay, for the year 1926-27. == | ee 

| | Adopted. — | | | | wo 

| 16. That Hulet H. Cook be appointed instructor in French for ws 

| | the year 1926-27; salary $2200; £2000 to be charged to budget | 

po allotment for Miss Palmer; $200 to budget allotment for Professor 
Giese. oe a | , Mebp, | 

po adopted. | | | | tt 

cow” 17. That the appointment of A. G. Tillman as assistant in , 

1 geography for the year 1926-27 be cancelled. © | | ' 

| Adopted. | | | 

oe 18. That Claude Hesh be appointed assistant in geography for 

oe the year 1926-27; salary $500, to be charged to budget of depart- _ | 

ment. — : | oe OF 

| Oo idopted. | | _ | | | 

; 19. That Ruth Roberts be appointed librarian in the Department 
of Chemistry beginning September 7, 1926, salary $90 a month, in © | 

| “Te place of Miss R. E. Phillips, resigned. | a | | 

| 20. That John W. Frey be promoted from instructor to assistant | 

, professor of seography at a salary, for the academic year 1926-27, © | 

of $2500. Increase of $300 to be charged to Letters and Science it 

unassigned. | | | : 

. Adopted. | |



F. | 21. That the resignation of Mrs. E. B. MeGilvary as assistant 7 
2 - — in French for the first semester, 1926-27, be accepted. | 
, Adopted. . | ; | | 

: 22. That the salary of F. C. Rice, stock room attendant in a : 
fo  %Tndustrial Education be increased for academic year 1926-27, from | 

po witt to $200, increase to be charged to 1-L. | | 

po | Adopted. | | 4 

fo 23. That the following be anbointed Industrial Scholars in the ¢ | 

! | School of Education for the academic year 1926-27, at a salary of Chyp | 
| $200 each, as provided in the budget of the School of Education: ye E 

2 | 7 | | Christopher Romes a | | 2 
: | | a Lucile Ssattler | | 

7 BF. kM. Trumbull,. yo eo é . tt \ i 
cn . ; -. oe . . { fe. po A 8 Soeoeie. ae oe ge the wf: Gas. ARE e- ee i. i: 

Covet WITT Tam Ne Bethke go eto ah fe re ee ee el ve - . f | 

| Adopted. | | | [ 

| 24. That A. R. Midgley, Logan, Utah, be appointed part-time : 

teacher of science in the Wisconsin High School for the school | i 

year 1926-27, at a salary of $300 chargeable to the budget of the | 
| «High School. (Is to have another $300 appointment in Agriculture. ) | 

a - Adopted. | | | 

| | | _ =Medicine- | a | 

- | Ll. That the salary of Miss Viola Maag, instructor in Dietet- — | 

ics, be increased from $135 to $150 a month beginning September l, i 
1926; increase, $150, to be charged to item for general supplies | 

: in the budget of the School of Nursing. 2. i 
| | | Adopted. | | | ; 

| | -Extension- | | re | 

“KR 1. That the resignation of F. C. Blood, associate professor | 

| _— of Business Administration, Milwaukee District, be accepted to, ~~ : 
take effect September 1, 1925. © | TCE eee : 

| Adopted. | a | | | YE 

| -5- | | 1



_ a\e 2. That the resignation of Eugene A. Bond, summer substitute | : 

 \> in English and half-time instructor in English for the year 1926-,. : 

| 27, be accepted to take effect July dl, 1926. “PP Por 

| «3, That L. E. Blair, instructor in drawing, be transferred | 
“pom full-time to one-fourth time basis; salary $60 a month begin- | 
ning September 1, 1926. - | | | | | 

| 4. Thet the following persons be appointed summer substitutes | I 

- in the subjects named for the period and at the salary indicated | i 
| in each case; all to be charged to budget item for this purpose: i 

| (1) Ruth Shryhocx, English, from August 1 to September | 

| | A, 1926; $125 for the period. | | | 
re oe sth A _ | aE 

| (2) Mes. Mildred,Harnock, English, half-time, from | | 
, September 7 to 30, 1926; $50 a month. | 

oe os (3) Eleanor Head, Latin, one-fourth time, from August 7 | 

| / 4%, to September 6, 1926, and full-time from | 

ss Sentember 7 to October 7, 1926; $125 for the period. © | 

| : Adopted. © | an | | | j 

| | | ude JL | . | | | 

| | 5. That Mrs. Mildred,Harnock be appointed instructor in *- 
English, one-half time basis, for the year 1926-27; salary at the 

| rate of $000 a year, twelve months basis, beginning September 7, © 

| em 1926; charged to item for James Hargan, resigned. a | ] 

is Adopted. oo —g 

a 6 That M. R. Schnaitter, instructor in economics, Milwaukee E 

- Division, be promoted to assistant professor of economics in ~ t 

| charge of economics and commerce courses in the Milwaukee District, ; 

| and that his salary be increased from $3600 to $4000 per annun, i 

| twelve months basis, beginning September 1, 1926; increase to be | 

| charged to item for F. G. Flood, resigned. © ) - ; 

| Adopted. — - | - | | i 

| | 7. That V. P. Maun be appointed instructor in civil engineer- | 

oe ing beginning September 2, 1926; salary at the rate of G2200 a | 

year, twelve months basis, to be charged as follows: $1800 to : 
: “% item for 0. M. White, resigned; $400 to item vice-Bryn (page 146. ) ; 

— Adopted. | | | | “he eRe | 

| -6- | | |



: a  §. That the following inercases in salary be apyroved, the : 
| amount involved, @l40C, to be charged against the y4000 item pro- | 

| | vided for the position vice-Gordon: ) | | | | 

| - (1) Mrs. Irene Langwill, Registrar and instructor in the 
| | | Milwaukee District, from $1900 to $2100, beginning | | 

| October 1, 1926. - | 

(2) Guy C. Wertz, instructor and ficld organizer in the | 
Oo : Milwaukee District, from $2800 to #3000, beginning : 

October 1, 1926. | | | Hl 

(5) H. E. Pulver, essociate professor of civii enginecr- - | 
a | ing, from $3200 to $3400, beginning October 1, 1926. i 

| (4) Mes. A. H. Smith, Recorder, from $2200 to $2300, be- | 
| ginning October 1, 1926. | | | 

— | (5) R. B. Duncan, Chief of the Bureau of Lectures, from = | 
po | $2800 to $3000, beginning October 1, 1926. | 

oe (6) J. B. Read, assistant professor of Business Adminis- / 
| tration, from $3200 to $3300, beginning October 1, ; 

1926. | | — | | 

Se (7) Miss Annie M. Pitman, associate professor of Greek j 
and Latin, from $3100 to $3250, beginning October 1, | 

. | 1926. re 

| | (8) Frank D. Cranc, instructor in English, from $2000 to 
$2200, beginning October 1, 1926. | 

| (9) Miss Celia Harriman, assistant in the Department of | 
| Debating end Public Discussion, from $1500 to $1350, L 

| | 7 besinning September 1, 1926. | | 

Adopted. : | | : ' 
| oe / | : a | 

- oo 9. That the fees for classes in Milweukec University Extcn- _ | 
fee sion Division be $10 pcr course of 18 two-hour pcrioas. ie i 

| | | -Physical Education- | | 

| 1. That Earl Blaik be appointed assistant in Physical Educa- | 
| tion (end coach, football) from September 15 to November 20, 1926; 

salary $1500 for the period; charged to Athletic Council Funds. | 
Adopted. | = ) | 

| | -To | | | |



| 2. That the salary of H. E. Vail, assistant professor cf | | 

pO Physical Education, be increasea from 83700 to $4200, effective | : 

: July 1, 1926. | | | | 
: . Adopted. — | : : 

7 3. That the Athletic Council be authorized to select a coach | 

| cia to succeed J. L. Brader, resigned; tne salary to be within the | 

| appropriation made for the salary of Mr. Brader. | 

Adopted. | | os | | 

a RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER. | 

eka Y | | : 

a 1. That the Madison Gas & Electric Company be granted per- i 

. agen” mission to lay and maintain a gas main from University Avenue to > . I 

oy Fee a point near the Refectory Building. (Confirming verbal approval) | 

Me Pe | Adopted. | | | | 

| | : 2. That Lora B. Palmer be appointed housekeeper in the De- - 

partment of Dormitories and Commons at a salary of $125 and board, ff 

- room and laundry, estimated at $50 a month, total $175 a monta, | 

| 12 months basis, effective August 3, 1926. _ (Confirming, verbal | 

. approval) : | | | Oo | 

. Adopted. . - | | ok 

oo | 3. That the salery of A. J. McGlesson, assistant director in i 

OS the Department of Dormitories and Commons be increased from | : 

$2 200 to $2,340, effective August 1, 1926. (Confirming verbal ; 

| approval ) oe So | : : 

7 : Adopted. | ; | 

| | 4. That upon the recommendation of Dr. Buerxi, Dr. Mabel — | : 

Masten be appointed Resident in Neuro Psychiatry at a salary of 

#1800, 12 months basis, effective July 1, 1926; #1200 chargeable | 

| to budget item "Resident in Neuro Psychiatry, $1200" page 42, and i 

| #500 chargeable to vbudget item "Chief Resident, 2400" page 42. — | 

| Adopted. | a | ce | 

| 5. That upon the recommendation of Dean Suell, the salary of i 

Irene Smith be increased from $1140 to $1260, effective September i 

1, 1926. © | | | re | 

a Adopted. | | ! 

: a 7 | -8-



NN 

rae CASH DISBURSEMENTS es 

as August 1926 

| “Pay Roll - july 16 - August 7 (Dorm. & Commons) | 4,756.33 | : 

Pay Roll - July L6 -~ dl (Shops). | ) | | 14,550.40 | 

Pay Roll - July 16 - 31 (Other) — 21,895.91 ‘| 

| Pay Roll - August 1 - 15 (Shops) | | - | 12,747.57 | : 

Bay Roll - fugust 1-15 (Other) = 21,499.72 
pag Holl  ineouet : Le Uspectant Oe ie anata oe 5 Gab. 64 Oo | 

Pay Roll - August 1 - 31 | | | | | a 123,328.38 2 

| Creamery Pay Rolls OO | 9,948.71 | 

Coal | | Oo 58183 

Pyrotol | | | a 6,594.25 : 

Insurance oS | . Doe 44,786.95 _ 

Construction - Bascom Hall | | a 28,925.27 ; 

ne - Heating station Boilers a 6,864.07 | , 

oe " - Loop Tunnel Conduit | 3,098.88 | 

| ow ~ Music Hall f&uditorium | | 2,406.11 

_  - Refunds : | a Oo 426.15 | 

| Mise. Disbursements : Travel, etc. Oo 188,088.54 | 

| Total Cash Disbursements | «$499,315.56 a |


	Blank Page



